1 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 |Copyright Intersil Americas LLC 2012, 2013, 2014. All Rights Reserved
Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
36V Radiation Hardened Dual Precision Operational
Amplifier
ISL70227SEH
The ISL70227SEH is a high precision dual operational

Submit Document Feedback
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
ORDERING SMD NUMBER
(Note 2)
PART
NUMBER
TEMP RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
5962R1222301VXC (Note 1) ISL70227SEHVF -55 to +125 10 Ld Flatpack K10.A
ISL70227SEHF/PROTO (Note 1) ISL70227SEHF/PROTO -55 to +125 10 Ld Flatpack K10.A
5962R1222301V9A ISL70227SEHVX -55 to +125 Die
ISL70227SEHX/SAMPLE ISL70227SEHVX/SAMPLE -55 to +125 Die
ISL70227MHEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. These Intersil Pb-free Hermetic packaged products employ 100% Au plate - e4  termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both
SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations.
2. Specifications for Rad Hard QML devices are controlled by the Defense Logistics Agency Land and Maritime (DLA). The SMD numbers listed in the
“Ordering Information” table must be used when ordering.
ISL70227SEH
(10 LD FLATPACK)
TOP VIEW
Pin Descriptions
PIN NUMBER PIN NAME EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
3 +IN A Circuit 1 Amplifier A Non-inverting Input
5 V- Circuit 3 Negative Power Supply
7 +IN B Circuit 1 Amplifier B Non-inverting Input
8 -IN B Circuit 1 Amplifier B Inverting Input
9 OUT B Circuit 2 Amplifier B Output
10 V+ Circuit 3 Positive Power Supply
1 OUT A Circuit 2 Amplifier A Output
2 -IN A Circuit 1 Amplifier A Inverting Input
4, 6 NC - Not Connected – This pin is not electrically connected internally.
10
9
8
7
6
2
3
4
5
1OUTA
-IN A
+IN A
NC
V-
V+
OUT B
-IN B
+IN B
NC
+-
+ -
V+
V-
OUT
CIRCUIT 2CIRCUIT 1
V+
V-
CIRCUIT 3
IN-
V+
V-
IN+ CAPACITIVELY
TRIGGERED ESD
CLAMP
ISL70227SEH